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April 20, 2004
Timothy W. Boyer

State Board of Equalization

Post Office Box 942879

Sacramento, CA 94279-0083

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-04-080
Dear Mr. Boyer:


This letter is in response to your request on behalf of the State Board of Equalization for advice regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


Is the “Prosecuting Tax Evasion” handbook issued by the Board of Equalization, and distributed to other governmental agencies and officials (i.e., the Office of the Attorney General, district attorneys, city attorneys and superior courts) exempt from the prohibition of sending of mass mailings at public expense?

CONCLUSION

 

Items sent in the normal course of business from one governmental entity or officer to another governmental entity or officer are exempt from the restrictions of section 89001.
 
FACTS


The Board of Equalization works closely with law enforcement agencies in the prosecution of tax evasion cases.  Your enclosed handbook and CD were developed as a multi-media resource for California’s prosecuting attorneys handling tax evasion cases on behalf of the Board of Equalization.  The handbook and CD provide information to prosecutors handling cases that are outside of their normal areas of expertise. You believe 
that it is important for agencies to provide comprehensive prosecution materials to prosecuting attorneys in order for them to undertake the prosecution of criminal offenses, such as tax evasion or tax fraud, sections which are found primarily outside of the Penal Code. The Board of Equalization seeks to make prosecution of tax evasion cases as efficient and effective as possible by providing your expertise and full cooperation to prosecuting attorneys.  The handbook will be distributed to other governmental agencies and officials only, i.e. the Office of the Attorney General, district attorneys, city attorneys and superior courts.

Absent an exception to the mass mailing prohibition, the items you enclosed would constitute a prohibited mass mailing because they feature members of the Board of Equalization.  In particular, the CD has a taped introduction by Boardmember John Chiang and his name also appears in the acknowledgement segment of the CD.  The handbook features all the members of the Board of Equalization under the tab “State Board of Equalization.” Finally, the cover letter that will accompany the package will include Boardmember Chiang’s signature.

ANALYSIS

The Mass Mailings Prohibition


In June 1988, Proposition 73 amended section 89001 of the Act to provide:  “No newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.”  Regulation 18901(a) clarifies that a mailing is prohibited only if all of the following apply: 


“(1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.


“(2)  The item sent either:


“(A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or


“(B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.

“(3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or


“(B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.


“(4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).”  

In your letter requesting advice, you acknowledge that the item will be considered a “prohibited mass mailing” under the criteria in regulation 18901(a).  Your question concerns the exceptions to the mass mailing prohibition in regulation 18901(b).

Exceptions


As stated above, regulation 18901 provides exemptions whereby an otherwise prohibited newsletter or mass mailing may be distributed.  Regulation 18901 exempts intergovernmental and intra-governmental mailings sent in the normal course of business.  (Regulation 18901(b)(3) and 18901 (b)(4).) Therefore, information sent in the normal course of business to other governmental entities or officers, or to intra-agency members and officials, which features elected officials, are not prohibited by the Act. (Hamby Advice Letter, No. A-88-476; Waggoner Advice Letter, No. A-92-247.) 

Mailings to employees and other governmental entities fall within this exception so long as they are sent in the normal course of business.
  (Mott-Smith Advice Letter, No. I-89-108.)  In light of the fact that the handbook is distributed to the Office of the Attorney General, district attorneys, city attorneys and superior courts and bears a reasonable relationship to the functions carried out by your office (to provide comprehensive materials in connection with prosecution of criminal violations of the state’s tax laws), we conclude the handbook qualifies under the exception listed above.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  John W. Wallace




       Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� Please note that this exception is limited to mailings to another governmental entity or officer.  (Mott�Smith Advice Letter, supra.)  Moreover, the advice herein would not apply if the materials were distributed to other government agencies with the intent that it be redistributed to a total of more than 200 additional persons at their residences, businesses, post office boxes, or places of employment.  A redistribution of this nature could well result in a violation of the mass mailing prohibition.  (Symkowick Advice Letter, No. A-97-178.)





